THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Tariff Notice No. 1974/23—Applications for Approval

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made to the Minister of Customs for concessionary entry of the following goods at the rates of Customs duty shown:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part
			B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.
11797 11812 11875	29.02.009 34.02.000 34.02.000	Fluorocarbon solvents: "Freon Te", a cleaning agent Cirrasol ALN-TS (Cirrasol T SC), a textile lubricant Cyclonate 105—lauryl alcohol disodium sulphosuccinate, used as	25 %* 25 %* 25 %*		25 %* 25 %* 25 %*	10.8 10.8 10.8
11803	34.02.000	a foaming agent in hair shampoo bases Nopcosant K—condensed napthalene sulfonate, used in the manu-	25%*		25 %*	10.8
11792	34.03.001	facture of a pigment pre-cursor for a liquid membrane system Molycoat G, contains Molybdenum disulfide used to provide satisfactory lubrication under extreme loadings	25 %*	••	25%*	10.8
11798	39.03.219	Regenerated cellulose film metallised, used for packaging sugar	Free	20%*	25 %*	10.2
11801	48.07.181	confectionery P.E. coated paper, viz: 40 g.s.m. M.G. bleached kraft; 25 g.s.m. P.E. in reel form 215 mm wide, 450 mm DIA., for use in the manufacture of "Hermetet" cartons	Free	20 %*	25%*	10.2
11879 11872 11835 11883	84.10.009 84.17.129 84.18.139 84.22.048	Safag oil pumps, being part of oil firing equipment on boilers Thermo radiator coils for installation in a milk powder factory Water demineraliser used in case hardening of bottles 5 cu. metre electro hydraulic grab LB 050, for the bulk handling of	Free Free Free Free	20 %* Free 20 %* 20 %*	25 %* Free 25 %* 25 %*	10.2 10.3 10.2 10.2
11871	84.29.000	fertiliser Grain flaking mill, for the manufacture of steamed flaked grain for	Free	Free	Free	10.3
11844	85.12.012	the cattle feed industry Elektro-Dahlen baking ovens, for use in bakehouses for baking	Free	20 %*	25 %*	10.2
11868	85.12.019	cakes, pies etc. Elements, electric heating, peculiar to use in the manufacture of heat sealing machines	Free	20 %*	25 %*	10.2
11780 11867	85.12.019 85.22.209	Electric heating elements, used for "Travenol" artificial kidney units Hirst magnet charging equipment, comprising capacitor discharge magnet charger and charging coil used in the manufacture of loud speakers	Free Free	20 %* 20 %*	25 %* 25 %*	10.2 10.2
			*or such lower rate of duty as the Minister may in any case direct			

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing on or before 21 March 1974. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
- (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
- (c) Present and potential output; and
- (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 1974.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

Tariff Notice No. 1974/24—Application for Exclusion from Determination

Notice is hereby given that an application has been made for exclusion of goods as follows from a current determination of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty			Part
			B.P.	MFN.	Gen.	II Ref.
11822	60.01.028 or 029 Deter'n	Warp knit nylon, fabric used as a backing cloth for articles made from tufted fabrics per lb	25% or 30c whichever r	ate returns the h	40% or 30c plus 15% tigher duty	

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of this application should do so in writing on or before 21 March 1974. Submissions should include a reference to the application number, Tariff item and description of goods concerned, be addressed to the Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington, and supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
- (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported materials used in manufacture;
- (c) Present and potential output; and
- (d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of February 1974.